

No. 24-3259

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

WORLD VISION, INC.,
Defendant-Appellant,

v.

AUBRY MCMAHON,
Plaintiff-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington
Honorable James L. Robart
(2:21-cv-00920-JLR)

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

NATHANIEL L. TAYLOR
ABIGAIL J. ST. HILAIRE
ELLIS, LI & MCKINSTRY PLLC
1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 1810
Seattle, WA 98101
(202) 682-0565
ntaylor@elmlaw.com

SCOTT J. WARD
J. MATTHEW SZYMANSKI
GAMMON & GRANGE, P.C.
1945 Old Gallows Road, Suite 650
Tysons, Virginia 22182
(703) 761-5012
sjw@gg-law.com

DANIEL H. BLOMBERG
Counsel of Record
LUKE W. GOODRICH
JORDAN T. VARBERG
AMANDA G. DIXON
THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1919 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 955-0095
dblomberg@becketlaw.org

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. World Vision and its Religious Mission.....	5
B. World Vision’s Religious Personnel Policies.....	6
C. DCS Representatives: the “Voice, Face, and Heart” of World Vision	8
D. Plaintiff Aubry McMahon	12
E. McMahon’s Application, Job Offer, and Rescission.....	13
F. Proceedings Below.....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	19
I. McMahon’s claims are barred by the law of church autonomy.....	19
A. McMahon’s claims are barred by the Religion Clauses’ protection for ministerial selection.	21
1. The ministerial exception applies to employees who are important to an organization’s religious mission.....	21

2. McMahon’s claims violate the Religion Clauses’ protection for ministerial selection.....	24
3. The district court’s contrary conclusion was in error.	30
B. McMahon’s claims are barred by the Religion Clauses’ protection for religious membership decisions.	33
1. Church autonomy ensures religious groups can set religious standards for their members.	34
2. McMahon’s claims violate the Religion Clauses’ protection for religious membership standards.	37
3. The district court’s contrary conclusion was in error.....	39
II. McMahon’s claims are barred by Title VII and the WLAD.	43
A. The statutory religious exemptions apply.....	43
B. The bona fide occupational qualification defenses apply.	48
III. Mahon’s claims are barred by the freedom of expressive association.	50
A. McMahon’s claims infringe the freedom of association.....	52
B. McMahon failed to provide adequate justification for this infringement.....	53
C. The district court erred in refusing to apply freedom of association.....	57
IV. McMahon’s claims are barred by the Free Exercise Clause.	59

CONCLUSION	62
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	63
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	50
<i>Alcazar v. Corp. of the Catholic Archbishop</i> , 627 F.3d 1288 (9th Cir. 2010).....	21, 23, 32, 33
<i>Alicea-Hernandez v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 320 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2003).....	23, 29
<i>Aparicio v. Christian Union</i> , No. 18-cv-592, 2019 WL 1437618 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2019).....	36
<i>Apilado v. N. Am. Gay Amateur Athletic All.</i> , 792 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (W.D. Wash. 2011).....	53
<i>Apilado v. N. Am. Gay Amateur Athletic All.</i> , No. 2:10-cv-682, 2011 WL 5563206 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 10, 2011).....	51, 54
<i>Askew v. Trs. of Gen. Assembly of Church of Lord Jesus Christ</i> , 684 F.3d 413 (3d Cir. 2012)	38, 41
<i>Bear Creek Bible Church v. EEOC</i> , 571 F. Supp. 3d 571 (N.D. Tex. 2021),.....	45, 46, 59, 60
<i>Behrend v. S.F. Zen Ctr.</i> , 108 F.4th 765 (9th Cir. 2024)	17, 22, 24, 30, 33
<i>Billard v. Charlotte Catholic High Sch.</i> , 101 F.4th 316 (4th Cir. 2024)	23, 29-30, 45
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	46, 47
<i>Bouldin v. Alexander</i> , 82 U.S. (15 Wall.) 131 (1872).....	34

<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	18, 50, 52, 53-54, 57, 58
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Wyman</i> , 335 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2003)	59
<i>Brazauskas v. Fort Wayne-S. Bend Diocese</i> , 796 N.E.2d 286 (Ind. 2003).....	37
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002).....	35, 36, 38, 40
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	57
<i>Butler v. St. Stanislaus Kostka Catholic Acad.</i> , 609 F. Supp. 3d 184 (E.D.N.Y. 2022).....	36, 38, 40
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022).....	41
<i>Chambers v. Omaha Girls Club, Inc.</i> , 834 F.2d 697 (8th Cir. 1987).....	49
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	54
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	53
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006).....	38, 51, 53
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	4, 35
<i>Curay-Cramer v. Ursuline Acad.</i> , 450 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2006)	45-46
<i>Darren Patterson Christian Acad. v. Roy</i> , 699 F. Supp. 3d 1163 (D. Colo. 2023)	36, 59

<i>Democratic Party of U.S. v. Wisconsin</i> , 450 U.S. 107, (1981).....	57
<i>Digit. Realty Tr., Inc. v. Somers</i> , 583 U.S. 149 (2018).....	44
<i>Does 1-11 v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Colo.</i> , 100 F.4th 1251 (10th Cir. 2024)	38
<i>EEOC v. Catholic Univ. of Am.</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>EEOC v. Chi. Club</i> , 86 F.3d 1423 (7th Cir. 1996).....	56
<i>EEOC v. Fremont Christian Sch.</i> , 781 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1986).....	46-47
<i>EEOC v. Kamehameha Schs.</i> , 990 F.2d 458 (9th Cir. 1993).....	49
<i>EEOC v. Miss. Coll.</i> , 626 F.2d 477 (5th Cir. 1980).....	46
<i>EEOC v. Pac. Press Publ’g Ass’n</i> , 676 F.2d 1272 (9th Cir. 1982).....	46, 47
<i>EEOC v. Roman Catholic Diocese</i> , 213 F.3d 795 (4th Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>Emp. Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	18-19
<i>Everson v. Mich. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 391 F.3d 737 (6th Cir. 2004).....	61
<i>Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 82 F.4th 664 (9th Cir. 2023)	59, 60, 61
<i>Fitzgerald v. Roncalli High Sch.</i> , 73 F.4th 529 (7th Cir. 2023)	45

<i>Fratello v. Archdiocese of N.Y.</i> , 863 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017)	29, 30, 31
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	3, 4, 18, 54, 55, 59-60
<i>Garcia v. Salvation Army</i> , 918 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2019).....	44, 56
<i>Garrick v. Moody Bible Inst.</i> , 412 F. Supp. 3d 859 (N.D. Ill. 2019).....	36, 39
<i>Green v. Miss United States of Am.</i> , 52 F.4th 773 (9th Cir. 2022)	51, 54, 56, 58
<i>Grussgott v. Milwaukee Jewish Day Sch.</i> , 882 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2018).....	31
<i>Headley v. Church of Scientology</i> , 687 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2012).....	34-35
<i>Hegwine v. Longview Fibre Co.</i> , 172 P.3d 688 (Wash. 2007)	49
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984).....	59
<i>Hosanna-Tabor v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	20, 21, 29, 30, 31, 40, 41, 42, 52, 58
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	51
<i>Int’l Union v. Johnson Controls</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991).....	49
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	4, 39-40
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013).....	43

<i>Little v. Wuerl</i> , 929 F.2d 944 (3d Cir. 1991)	38
<i>Louisiana v. EEOC</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 2:24-cv-629, 2024 WL 3034006 (W.D. La. June 17, 2024).....	48
<i>Maguire v. Marquette Univ.</i> , 627 F. Supp. 1499 (E.D. Wis. 1986).....	46
<i>McCollum v. Cal. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 647 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2011).....	49
<i>Mendoza v. Zirkle Fruit</i> , 301 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2002).....	47
<i>Moore v. Hadestown Broadway LLC</i> , --- F.Supp.3d ---, No. 23-cv-4837, 2024 WL 989843 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2024).....	59
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	42
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	4
<i>Orr v. Christian Bros. High Sch.</i> , No. 21-15109, 2021 WL 5493416 (9th Cir. Nov. 23, 2021).....	23
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 591 U.S. 732 (2020).....	17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 29, 30, 32, 33, 34, 43
<i>Our Lady's Inn v. City of St. Louis</i> , 349 F. Supp. 3d 805 (E.D. Mo. 2018).....	59
<i>Paul v. Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc'y of N.Y.</i> , 819 F.2d 875.....	34, 43
<i>Petruska v. Gannon Univ.</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006)	29

<i>Priests for Life v. HHS</i> , 7 F. Supp. 3d 88 (D.D.C. 2013).....	59
<i>Puri v. Khalsa</i> , 844 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2017).....	17, 34, 35, 40-41
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	50
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	17, 19, 20, 33, 34, 37
<i>Shaliehsabou v. Hebrew Home</i> , 363 F.3d 299 (4th Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Slattery v. Hochul</i> , 61 F.4th 278 (2d Cir. 2023).....	51, 52-53, 54, 58, 59
<i>Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2011).....	5, 44, 49
<i>Starkey v. Roman Catholic Archdiocese</i> , 41 F.4th 931 (7th Cir. 2022)	23, 32, 45
<i>Sterlinski v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 934 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>Sutton v. Providence St. Joseph Med. Ctr.</i> , 192 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 593 U.S. 61 (2021).....	18, 60, 61
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 992 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2021).....	61
<i>Teamsters Loc. Union v. Wash. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 789 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2015).....	60
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1872).....	19

<i>Werft v. Desert Sw. Ann. Conf. of United Methodist Church</i> , 377 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2004).....	21-22
<i>Westenbroek v. Kappa Kappa Gamma Fraternity</i> , No. 2:23-cv-51, 2023 WL 5533307 (D. Wyo. Aug. 25, 2023).....	51
<i>Youth 71Five Ministries v. Williams</i> , No. 24-4101, 2024 WL 3749842 (9th Cir. Aug. 8, 2024)	60
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C § 1331	1
28 U.S.C § 1367	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e	3, 18, 44, 55, 56
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1	3, 18, 44, 47, 55
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	18, 48, 55, 56
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000gg-5	47
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, § 702, 78 Stat. 241, 255 (1964).....	44
Wash. Rev. Code § 49.60.040	18, 48, 55
Wash. Rev. Code § 49.60.180	18, 48, 55
Other Authorities	
29 C.F.R. § 1604.2	56
Richard Carlson, <i>The Small Firm Exemption and the Single Employer Doctrine in Employment Discrimination Law</i> , 80 St. John’s L. Rev. 1197 (2006)	55

<i>Facts & Data on Small Business and Entrepreneurship,</i> Small Business & Entrepreneurship Council.....	55
<i>Section 2 Threshold Issues, EEOC</i>	56
<i>Small Business Size Standards, Congressional Research</i> Service (June 15, 2022).....	60
